

Case No. 15-71780
(consolidated with Case No. 15-72570)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KINGS COUNTY, et al., and
DIGNITY HEALTH,

Petitioners

v.

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents, and

CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED RAIL AUTHORITY

Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

JOINT BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ROBERT H. OAKLEY
Attorney, Appellate Section
Environment & Natural
Resources Division
Department of Justice
Washington, DC 20530

CRAIG M. KEATS
General Counsel
EVELYN G. KITAY
Deputy General Counsel
THEODORE L. HUNT
Associate General Counsel
BARBARA A. MILLER
Attorney
Surface Transportation Board
Washington, DC 20423-0001
(202) 245-0277

March 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FEDERAL REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	3
II. THE PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE BOARD.....	7
A. The California High Speed Rail Project.....	7
B. The STB Declaratory Order Under Review	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS NARROW.	16
II. STB DECLARATORY ORDERS ARE PERMISSIBLE AND GENERALLY REVIEWABLE.....	17
A. The STB Can Issue Preemption Declaratory Orders, and this Court Can Review Them Under the Hobbs Act.....	17
B. The Court Could Find that this Opinion is Advisory and Hence Not Reviewable.....	20
III. THE BOARD PROPERLY FOUND THAT § 10501(b) PREEMPTION APPLIES.	24

A. The Plain Language of § 10501(b) and Longstanding Precedent Establish That CEQA is Preempted Here.....24

B. CEQA Is Not Just an Informational Statute.27

C. This Court Has Rejected the Environmental/Economic Distinction That the Center Advances.....29

D. The Board Did Not Interfere With the Implementation of Proposition 1A31

E. The Board’s Declaratory Order Does Not Violate the Tenth Amendment.....32

F. The Market Participant Doctrine Does Not Affect the Application of § 10501(b) Preemption Here.36

CONCLUSION42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE43

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE(S)****CASES**

<i>Alaska Survival v. STB</i> , 705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013)	4, 6, 25, 30-31, 34
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 6, 17, 29, 31
<i>AT&T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	8
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	21
<i>British Caledonian Airways, Ltd. v. CAB</i> , 584 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	37, 39
<i>California v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957).....	33, 34
<i>Cardinal Towing & Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bedford</i> , 180 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999)	37-38, 41
<i>Central Freight Lines v. ICC</i> , 899 F.2d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>Chi. & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	3

Children’s Hosp. & Med. Ctr. v. Bonta,
 118 Cal. Rptr. 2d 629 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)..... 40-41

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....24

City of Auburn v. United States,
 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998)*passim*

City of Charleston v. A Fisherman’s Best, Inc.,
 310 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2002)37

City of Lincoln v. STB,
 414 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2005)18, 23

City of New Orleans by and Through Pub. Belt R.R. Comm’n v. S. Scrap Material Co.,
 491 F. Supp. 46 (E.D. La. 1980).....34

City of New Orleans v. Texas & Pac. Ry.,
 195 F.2d 887 (5th Cir. 1952)34

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....23

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
 944 F. Supp. 1573 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....4, 33

DHL Express (USA), Inc. v. State,
 60 So. 3d 426 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....40

DHX, Inc. v. STB,
 501 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007)16, 17

Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC,
 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)30

Emerson v. Kansas City S. Ry.,
 503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007)17

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.,
 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)36, 37, 38

Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA,
344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) 16-17

Florida E. Coast Ry. v. City of West Palm Beach,
266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001) 4, 29-30

Franks Inv. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R.,
593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010)5

Friends of the Eel River v. N. Coast R.R. Auth.,
178 Cal. Rptr. 3d 752 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014), *appeal docketed*,
Case No. S222472 (Cal. Dec. 10, 2014)..... 11

FTC v. Standard Oil of So. Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980).....22

Green Mtn. R.R. v. Vermont,
404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005)*passim*

Grupp v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
192 Cal. Rptr. 3d 538 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....40

Illinois Commerce Comm’n v. ICC,
879 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....30

Int’l Longshoreman’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. N. Carolina Ports Auth.,
463 F.2d 1 (4th Cir. 1972)34

Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. College Dist.,
623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)36, 37, 38, 41

Laurel Heights Improvement Ass’n v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
764 P.2d 278 (Cal. 1988)27, 28

Merchants Fast Motor Lines, Inc. v. ICC,
5 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 1993) 18

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....23

Mountain Lion Found. v. Fish & Game Comm’n,
939 P.2d 1280 (Cal. 1997).....27

N.Y. & Atl. Ry. v. STB,
635 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2011)17, 18

N.Y. Susquehanna & W. Ry. v. Jackson,
500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007)29

Nat’l. Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....22

Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League,
541 U.S. 125 (2004).....35

Norfolk S. Ry. v. City of Alexandria,
608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010)5, 12, 27

Pace v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
613 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2010)5

Port City Props. v. Union Pac. R.R.,
518 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2008)5

Public Util. Dist. No. 1 v. FEMA,
371 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2004)16

Reeves v. Stake,
447 U.S. 429 (1980)39

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....8

State of Ariz. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R.R.,
656 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1981)33

State v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
970 N.E.2d 391 (N.Y. 2012).....40

Staten Island Rapid Transit Oper. Auth. v. I.C.C.,
718 F.2d 533 (2d Cir. 1983)34

Tex. Cent. Bus. Lines Corp. v. City of Midlothian,
669 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2012)4, 12, 25

Tocher v. City of Santa Ana, 219 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2000),
abrogated on other grounds by Tillison v. City of San Diego,
 406 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2005) 39-40

Town of Atherton v. Cal. High-Speed Rail Auth.,
 175 Cal. Rptr. 3d 145 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)..... 11

In re Transcon Lines,
 89 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 1996) 17

Transit Comm'n v. United States,
 289 U.S. 121 (1933)..... 4

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Madonna,
 914 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1990) 23

Tubbs v. STB,
 812 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 2015) 4, 5, 17, 18, 23

United States v. California,
 297 U.S. 175 (1936)..... 33, 34

United States v. St. Mary's Ry. W.,
 989 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (S.D. Ga. 2013) 31

United Transp. Union-Ill. Legislative Bd. v. ICC,
 52 F.3d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 19

W. Coast Truck Lines, Inc. v. Am. Indus., Inc.,
 893 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1990) 18

Wilson v. A.H. Belo Corp.,
 87 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1996) 18, 19

AGENCY DECISIONS*

14500 Limited LLC—Pet. for Declaratory Order,
 FD 35788 (STB served June 5, 2014)21

Alaska R.R. Corp. – Constr. & Oper. Exemption – A Rail Line
Extension to Port MacKenzie, Alaska, FD 35095
 (STB served Nov. 21, 2011)34

Bos. & Me. Corp. & Town of Ayer—Joint Pet. for Declaratory Order,
 5 S.T.B. 500, 507 (2001), *recons. denied*
 (STB served Oct. 5, 2001)5, 6

Cal. Canneries Co. v. S. Pac. Co.,
 51 I.C.C. 500 (ICC served Dec. 4, 1918)34

Cal. High-Speed Rail Auth.—Constr. Exemption—Merced, Madera
and Fresno Cntys., Cal.,
 FD 35724 (STB served June 13, 2013)7, 9, 10, 25, 31

Cal. High-Speed Rail Auth.—Constr. Exemption—Fresno, Kings,
Tulare and Kern Cntys., Cal.,
 FD 35724, (STB served August 12, 2014)9, 10, 31, 32

Cal. High-Speed Rail Auth.—Pet. for Declaratory Order,
 FD 35861 (STB served Dec. 12, 2014)*passim*

Cal. High-Speed Rail Auth.—Pet. for Declaratory Order,
 FD 35861 (STB served May 5, 2015)2

City of Lincoln—Pet. for Declaratory Order,
 FD 34425 (STB served Aug. 12, 2004)23

CSX Transp., Inc.—Pet. for Declaratory Order,
 FD 34462 (STB served May 3, 2005)5, 25

*Agency decisions are available on Lexis and Westlaw, and Board descisions after November 1, 1996, are also available at www.stb.dot.gov.

DesertXpress Enters., LLC—Pet. for Declaratory Order,
 FD 34914 (STB served June 27, 2007)12, 28

King County—Pet. for Declaratory Order,
 1 S.T.B. 731 (STB served Sept. 25, 1996)26

Mid-America Locomotive and Car Repair, Inc.—Pet. for Declaratory Order,
 FD 34599 (STB served June 6, 2005).....21

N. San Diego Cnty. Transit Dev. Bd.—Pet. for Declaratory Order,
 FD 34111 (STB served August 21, 2002)12, 28

Norfolk S. Ry.—Pet. for Declaratory Order,
 FD 35701 (STB served Nov. 4, 2013)12

Thomas Tubbs—Pet. for Declaratory Order,
 FD 35792 (STB served Oct. 31, 2014).....4, 23

United States v. Belt Line R.R.,
 56 I.C.C. 121 (ICC served Dec. 8, 1919)34

Wichita Terminal Ass’n, BNSF Ry. & Union Pac. R.R.—Pet. for Declaratory Order,
 FD 35765 (STB served June 23, 2015)4

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 55418

5 U.S.C. § 554(e)1, 10, 18

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (E)16

28 U.S.C § 2321(a)2, 18

28 U.S.C. § 23422

28 U.S.C. § 2342(5)18

28 U.S.C. § 23442

42 U.S.C. § 4321	6
49 U.S.C. § 721 (now § 1321)	1, 10, 19
49 U.S.C. § 10321	19
49 U.S.C. § 10501	1, 3-4, 9
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 10901	4, 6, 9, 25, 30, 39
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21002 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 26
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21081	27, 28
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21168.9	12, 26-27, 28
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803.....	1, 25

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. §§ 1105.1-1105.12.....	6, 30
----------------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Emily S. Bremer, <i>Declaratory Orders: Final Report to the Administrative Conference of the United States</i> (Oct. 30, 2015), available at https://www.acus.gov/sites/default/files/documents/declaratory-orders-final-report.pdf.pdf	20
Kenneth C. Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise § 4.10</i> (Supp. 1970)	19
Kenneth C. Davis, <i>Administrative Powers of Supervising, Prosecuting, Advising, Declaring, and Informally Adjudicating</i> , 63 <i>Harvard L. Rev.</i> 193 (1949).....	19

H.R. Rep. No 311, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 83 (1995)	4
Jeffrey S. Lubbers & Blake D. Morant, <i>A Reexamination of Federal Agency Use of Declaratory Orders</i> , 56 Admin. L. Rev. 1097, (2004)	19
U.S. Dep't. of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)	18
